

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA IN AND FOR THE FOURTH
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

CALIFORNIA CAPITALISM ASSOCIATES,)
LLC AND RAVI BENDAPUDI,)
Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents,) Case No. E078759
v.)
LESTER J. MARSTON, DAVID J. RAPPORT,)
KOSTAN R. LATHOURIS, AND RAPPORT)
& MARSTON)
Defendants, Respondents,)
and Cross-Appellants.)
_____)

**COMBINED RESPONDENTS' BRIEF AND
CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. CIV-SB 2121814

Hon. Judge Donald Alvarez

Frank Lawrence, Esq.
Law Office of Frank Lawrence
578 Sutton Way, No. 246
Grass Valley, CA 95945
(530) 362-8434
California State Bar No. 147531
frank@franklawrence.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES2

Table of contents3

I. INTRODUCTION13

 A. Introduction.....13

 B. Mr. Bendapudi Proposes the JVA.....15

 C. The Complaint18

 D. The Chemehuevi Indian Tribe Has Significant Interests Here19

 E. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed the Complaint.....20

II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND22

 A. Motion to Change Venue23

 B. Motion to Quash and Dismiss.....24

 C. Motion for Attorneys’ Fees.....25

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....25

 A. Motion to Quash and Dismiss.....25

 B. Necessary and Indispensable Party27

 C. Attorney’s Fees27

IV. DISCUSSION.....28

 A. The Superior Court Retained Jurisdiction To Dismiss: This Case
 Was Never Transferred To Mendocino County30

 1. The Case Was Never Transferred to Mendocino County31

 2. Plaintiffs’ Cases Turn on Language in an Old Statute That Was
 Removed When the Statute Was Amended in 1974.....33

 B. Specially-Appearing Defendants Were Tribal Officials Acting In
 Their Official Capacity And Within The Scope Of Their Authority
 And Thus Are Immune From Suit.....37

1.	Specially-Appearing Defendants Are Tribal Officials	37
2.	The Chemehuevi Indian Tribe Has Sovereign Immunity	40
3.	As Tribal Officials Acting In their Official Capacity and Within the Scope of Their Authority, Specially-Appearing Defendants Are Immune from Suit Absent the Tribe’s Consent.	43
4.	<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> Holds that Tribal Officials are Protected by Sovereign Immunity Under the Circumstances Present Here	45
5.	Defendant Tribal Attorneys Also Are Protected by Individual Official Immunity	52
6.	The Tribe Never Waived the Tribal Attorney’s Immunity	59
C.	The Tribe Is A Necessary And Indispensable Party	61
1.	Necessary and Indispensable Parties	61
2.	The Tribe Has Significant Interests in this Lawsuit Under CCP § 389(a)	66
a.	Tribal Contracts	67
b.	Internal Tribal Government	69
c.	Tribal Sovereignty and Sovereign Immunity	70
d.	Tribal Lands	71
e.	Tribal Treasury	73
3.	The Section 389(b) Factors Weigh in Favor of Dismissal.....	77
4.	The Tribe Cannot Be Joined as a Party, and The Complaint was Rightly Dismissed.....	85
D.	Plaintiffs’ Failure To Exhaust Their Tribal Remedies Independently Supports Affirmance; Exhaustion Of Tribal Remedies Is A Jurisdictional Prerequisite To Filing Suit In State Court	86
1.	Exhaustion of Tribal Remedies is Required.	86
2.	The Tribe Has Enacted an Ordinance Establishing a Mandatory Claims Procedure That Covers Plaintiffs’ Claims	88

3.	The Court Must Give Full Force and Effect to the Tribe’s Claims Ordinance.....	91
4.	Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Their Tribal Remedies.....	92
E.	The Superior Court Properly Granted Defendants’ Motion For Attorneys’ Fees.....	93
1.	Code of Civil Procedure § 396b(b) Authorized the Fee Award .	93
2.	Plaintiffs Refused to Stipulate to Change Venue.....	94
3.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Knew or Should Have Known that Venue Was Improper in San Bernardino County.....	95
V.	CONCLUSION	101
VI.	SPECIALY-APPEARING DEFENDANTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL FROM AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES	102
A.	Statement Of Facts On Cross Appeal	102
B.	Procedural History Of Defendants’ Fee Motion.....	104
C.	Standards Of Review	104
D.	Discussion.....	104
1.	The Superior Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Applying The Wrong Standard For Determining A Reasonable Hourly Rate. .	104
2.	The Court Erred By Denying Fees to Mr. Lester Marston and Mr. Nicholas Marston.....	109
E.	Conclusion	111
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abelleira v. Dist. Ct. App.</i> , 17 Cal.2d 280 (1941).....	87
<i>Acres v. Marston</i> , 72 Cal.App.5th 417 (2021)	passim
<i>Altavion, Inc. v. Konica Minolta Systems Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 226 Cal.App.4th 26 (2014).....	104, 105
<i>Antuna v. City of L.A.</i> , No. CV 14-5600-MWF (PLAx), 2016 WL 11743321, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189152, at * 10 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2016)	106
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	50
<i>Babbitt Ford, Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe</i> 710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir.1983).....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 117 S.Ct. 727 (1997)	49
<i>Barber v. Simpson</i> , 286 F. App'x 969 (9th Cir. 2008).....	65
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1986)	55, 57
<i>Barry v. State Bar of California</i> , 2 Cal.5th 318 (2017).....	33
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. County of Inyo</i> , 291 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2002)	80
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak and Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	50
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	85
<i>Boisclair v. Superior Ct.</i> , 51 Cal.3d 1140 (1990).....	25, 73
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	50
<i>Brown v. Garcia</i> , 17 Cal.App.5th 1198 (2017)	26, 27
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)	79
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Crow Tribal Council</i> , 940 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	55
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir.1905)	90
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	56
<i>California ex rel. California Dep't of Fish & Game v. Quechan Tribe of Indians</i> , 595 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1979)	41, 44
<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> , 35 Cal.4th 311 (2005) ...	86

<i>Carlson v. Tulalip Tribes of Washington</i> , 510 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir.1975) ...	65
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985)	19, 41, 44
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 203 Cal.App.3d 78 (1988)	105
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir.1991)	62, 64
<i>Conservatorship of Whitley</i> , 50 Cal.4th 1206 (2010).....	28
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	50
<i>County of Imperial v. Superior Ct.</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 13 (2007).....	27
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	50
<i>Davis v. Littell</i> , 398 F.2d 83 (9th Cir. 1968)	passim
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	53
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999)	78
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	52, 63, 68, 84
<i>Deltakeeper v. Oakdale Irrigation Dist.</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 1092 (2001).....	27
<i>Dreamweaver Andalusians, LLC v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 234 Cal.App.4th 1168 (2015)	62
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	50
<i>Enterprise Mgt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir.1989).....	63, 69, 79
<i>Farina v. SAVWCL III, LLC</i> , 50 Cal.App.5th 286 (2020).....	26, 27
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal.4th 1077 (2008)	65
<i>Golba v. Dick's Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 238 Cal.App.4th 1251 (2015).....	28
<i>Goodwine v. Superior Court</i> , 63 Cal.2d 481 (1965)	26
<i>Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians</i> , 74 Cal.App.4th 1407 (1999)	26, 43
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	40
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	49
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Hardy v. Vial</i> , 48 Cal.2d 577 (1957)	54, 57, 58, 59

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	53, 80
<i>Hydrothermal Energy Corp. v. Fort Bidwell Indian Cmty. Council</i> , 170 Cal.App.3d 489 (1985)	19, 42, 72, 85
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	56
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	65
<i>In re Elko County Grand Jury</i> , 109 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1997).....	80
<i>In re Humboldt Fir, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 292 (N.D. Cal.1977).....	72
<i>In re Marriage of Jacobsen</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 1187 (2004).....	60
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	80
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	passim
<i>J.B. Aguerre, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 59 Cal.App.4th 6 (1997)	27
<i>Johnson v. Loma Linda</i> , 24 Cal.4th 61 (2000)	87
<i>Kennerly v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)	64
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United State</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87 (2012).....	78
<i>Landmark Golf v. Las Vegas Paiute Tribe</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 1169 (D. Nev. 1999).....	91
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	85
<i>Lawrence v. Barona Valley Ranch Resort & Casino</i> , 153 Cal.App.4th 1364 (2007).....	18, 26
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> , 35 Cal.4th 1094 (2005).....	31
<i>LeFrancois v. Goel</i> , 35 Cal.4th 1094 (2005).....	36
<i>Leiper v. Gallegos</i> , 69 Cal.App.5th 284 (2021)	28, 108, 109, 110
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1285 (2017)	passim
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005).....	52, 88
<i>London v. Morrison</i> , 99 Cal.App.2d 876 (1950).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Long v. Chemehuevi Indian Reservation</i> , 115 Cal.App.3d 853 (1981).....	19, 42, 72
<i>Lopez v. Civil Service Comm.</i> , 232 Cal.App.3d 307 (1991).....	87
<i>Los Globos Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 17 Cal.App.5th 627 (2017)	87

<i>Mangiafico v. Blumenthal</i> , 471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir.1989).....	63, 68
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (9th Circ. 1982) 20, 49, 50, 91	
<i>Metzger v. Silverman</i> , 62 Cal.App.3d Supp. 30 (1976).....	passim
<i>Middletown Rancheria v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 60 Cal.App.4th 1340 (1998).....	42, 72, 85
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	50
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	80
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	90
<i>Moore v. Powell</i> , 70 Cal.App.3d 583 (1977)	31, 32, 34
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	90
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	86, 87, 88, 93
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 196 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999).....	91
<i>Ninigret</i> , 207 F.3d at 31	87, 88
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	53, 58
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Sac and Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	50
<i>Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	50
<i>People v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> , 2 Cal.5th 222 (2016)	41
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	108
<i>Pit River Home and Agric. Coop. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> , 22 Cal.4th 1084 (2000)	104, 107
<i>Poole v. Orange Cnty. Fire Auth.</i> , 61 Cal.4th 1378 (2015)	34
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	79
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>R.S. v. City of Long Beach</i> , No. SACV 11-536-AG(RNBX), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199979 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2014).....	106
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 88 Cal.App.4th 384 (2001)	86, 87, 88, 93
<i>Rehner v. Rice</i> , 678 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1982).....	42

<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	50
<i>Rowland</i> , 220 Cal.App.3d at 334.....	36
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	18, 41, 42, 88
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	53, 58
<i>Scott v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> , 46 Cal.2d 76 (1956).....	33
<i>Sharp Image Gaming. Inc. v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 15 Cal App.5th 391 (2017)	18, 42
<i>Shermoen v. U.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	64, 67
<i>Shuer v. County of San Diego</i> , 117 Cal.App.4th 476 (2004)	92
<i>Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 709 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	50
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	50
<i>State of California v. Harvier</i> , 700 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Stock West Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 964 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1992).....	91
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989)	86, 87, 93
<i>Sullivan v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 12 Cal.3d 710 (1974)	59
<i>Tanzman v. Midwest Exp. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1013 (S.D. Cal.1996)	35
<i>Taylor v. Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (S.D. Cal.2004) ...	63
<i>Thompson v. Thames</i> , 57 Cal.App.4th 1296 (1997).....	31
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	50
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 11 Cal.4th 274 (1995)	107, 108, 109, 110
<i>Turley v. Eddy</i> , 70 F. App'x 934 (9th Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>Turner v. Martire</i> , 82 Cal.App.4th 1042 (2000)	59
<i>United States v. Humboldt Fir, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1980).....	72
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992).....	80
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	19, 49, 72, 88
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>United States v. Plainbull</i> , 957 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1992).....	87

<i>United States v. United States Fidelity and Guarantee Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	42
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	20
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	85
<i>Van Zant v. Apple Inc.</i> , 229 Cal.App.4th 965 (2014).....	62
<i>Vons</i> , 14 Cal.4th at 449.....	27
<i>Walker v. Superior Ct.</i> , 53 Cal.3d 257 (1991).....	33
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Rsrv.</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	49, 50, 90
<i>Water Wheel Camp v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	72
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..	64, 79
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	19, 90, 91
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	49

United States Codes

28 U.S.C. § 1360	passim
------------------------	--------

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1115.....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	50

Codes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 389	passim
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 393	85, 86
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 395	85
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 396.....	passim
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 399	23
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 400.....	23
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10	89
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 581	22
Cal. Gov’t § 821.6	46, 47, 49
Government Code §§ 900–935.6.....	80
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1021	81

Other Authorities

87 Federal Register 4636, 4637 (Jan. 28, 2022).....1, 28
F. Cohen, *Federal Indian Law*, at p. 210, § 4.01[1][b] (West 2005)37
<https://a40.asmdc.org/biography>86
Stats.1974, c. 1369, p. 2967, § 5.....22
www.franklawrence.com.....98
